Based on the initial Conversion Price of HK$4.45, a total of 35,065,164 Conversion Shares
will be allotted and issued upon exercise in full of the conversion right attached to the
Convertible Bonds, representing (i) approximately 8.00% of the existing issued share capital
of the Company as of the date of this announcement; and (ii) approximately 7.41% of the
issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Conversion
Shares upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price, assuming
that no other Shares are allotted and issued.

To the best knowledge of the Directors and the Company, set out below is the shareholding
structure of the Company (i) as of the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after
the full conversion of Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price of HK$4.45, assuming
that there is no change in the existing shareholding of the Company and no adjustment to the
initial Conversion Price of HK$4.45:

As of the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon conversion
of the Convertible Bonds at the

initial Conversion Price

Major Shareholder
Number of
shares held

Approx. % of
issued shares (a)

Number of
shares held

Approx. % of
issued shares (a)

Shaw Brothers Limited (b) 96,817,527 #(c)(e) 22.09% 96,817,527 20.46%

Young Lion Acquisition Co. Limited 96,817,527 #(c)(e) 22.09% 96,817,527 20.46%

Young Lion Holdings Limited 96,817,527 #(c)(e) 22.09% 96,817,527 20.46%

Ever Port Limited 96,817,527 #(c)(e) 22.09% 96,817,527 20.46%

Brilliant Spark Holdings Limited 96,817,527 #(d) 22.09% 96,817,527 20.46%

CMC Group Corporation 96,817,527 #(d) 22.09% 96,817,527 20.46%

CMC M&E Holdings Limited 96,817,527 #(d) 22.09% 96,817,527 20.46%

CMC M&E Acquisition Co. Limited 96,817,527 #(d)(e) 22.09% 96,817,527 20.46%

Silchester International Investors LLP 53,577,200 (f) 12.23% 53,577,200 11.32%

Silchester International Investors International

Value Equity Trust 25,827,100 (f) 5.89% 25,827,100 5.46%

The Investor – – 35,056,164 7.41%

(a) Based on 438,218,000 ordinary shares of the Company in issue as at the date of this announcement

(b) Shaw Brothers Limited (“SBL”) is the registered shareholder of 96,817,527 shares of the Company.

(c) SBL is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Young Lion Acquisition Co. Limited (“YLA”), which is in turn a
wholly-owned subsidiary of Young Lion Holdings Limited (“YLH”). YLH was controlled by Ever Port
Limited (“EPL”), which was in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Kenneth Hsu Kin, a Non-executive Director
of the Company (“Mr. Hsu”). Therefore YLA, YLH and EPL are deemed to be interested in the same